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RAN3 has captured the RB set configuration in F1AP and XnAP specification. 
RAN3 did not reach consensus on whether the RB set Configuration is applicable for the IAB-donor-DU. Consequently, RAN3 would like to ask RAN1 to clarify whether the RB set needs to be configurable to the IAB-donor-DU.

In addition, the RB set size in current F1AP specification [TS38.473] designed by RAN3 is provided in the following table. And RAN1 previously agreed to the following “N is at least the # PRBs corresponding to the MT’s configured #PRB of an RBG” during RAN1#105-e regarding configuring for an IAB-DU the frequency domain granularity in units of RB set for Rel-17 H/S/NA. Companies in RAN3 have different understanding on this agreement and cannot reach consensus on whether to add clarification in the semantics description of the RB Set Size IE regarding to the mentioned agreement.9.3.1.230	RB Set Configuration
This IE contains the RB Set Configuration. The IE is only applicable if the gNB-DU is an IAB-DU.

IE/Group Name
Presence
Range
IE type and reference
Semantics description
Subcarrier Spacing
M

ENUMERATED (kHz15, kHz30, kHz60, kHz120, kHz240, spare3, spare2, spare1, …)
Subcarrier spacing used as reference for the RB set configuration.
RB Set Size
M

ENUMERATED (rb2, rb4, rb8, rb16, rb32, rb64)
Number of PRBs in each RB set.
>>>>>>>>>>unrelated parts are skipped<<<<<<<<<<


RAN3 would like to ask RAN1 to confirm whether the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough. If not, which kind of clarification should be added?


	Samsung
[4], [27]
	Proposal 3: Inform RAN3 that the RB set don’t need to be configurable to the IAB-donor-DU and the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough in RAN1 perspective.

	Qualcomm
[6]
	Proposal 3.1
Provide the following responses in the reply LS to RAN3 in response to R1-2205705:
· Yes, the RB set needs to be configurable to the IAB-donor DU.
· Yes, the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough.


	Huawei, HiSilicon
[25], [26]
	Proposal 1: The RB set configuration is not applicable to IAB-donor-DU.
Proposal 2: The RB set configuration is clear enough and there is no need to add any further clarification.
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	ZTE, Sanechips
[27]
	Proposal 1: To clarify to RAN3 that the intention of RB set configuration in RAN1 is to achieve simultaneous operation of an IAB DU and its co-located IAB MT, and RB set configuration can be applied to IAB donor-DU if new use cases are identified by RAN3.
Proposal 2: Confirm with RAN3 that the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
[28]
	Proposal 2.1: Indicate to RAN3 that the IAB-donor-DU must be configurable with RB set configuration by the donor-CU.
Proposal 2.2: Indicate to RAN3 that the RB set configuration as provided in [X] is sufficiently clear and requires no further modification.

	Ericsson
[29], [30]
	Observation 1	A donor-DU does not share (time- and frequency) resources with a co-located MT, making a donor-DU RB set configuration superfluous.
Observation 2	As a parent node, the donor-DU will be limited by the (child) IAB-DU’s H/S/NA configuration in communication between the donor-DU and (child) IAB-MT which may be provided by an IAB-node to its parent node.
Observation 3	A donor-DU does not need an H/S/NA configuration about which other nodes need to be informed about for the sake of proper resource utilization.
Proposal 1	Clarify to RAN3 that there is no need to configure an RB set configuration to an IAB-donor-DU.
Proposal 2	Clarify to RAN3 that the RB set size in F1AP signalling relates to the MT’s configured #PRBs and this should be included in the F1AP RB set size description.




	Company
	Comments

	ZTE, Sanechips
	OK

	AT&T
	Support the proposals from Qualcomm/Nokia. Time domain configuration at the Donor DU is already supported, so frequency domain coordination should be as well.

	Intel 
	Fine with further discussion for 1st question. 
In our view, the purpose of H/S/NA configuration for IAB-DU is to divide resources between co-located IAB-MT and IAB-DU in one IAB-node, there is no need for H/S/NA configuration as there is no IAB-MT in the donor node. 

	Ericsson
	For the first question, we are fine with further discussion although we do not see a need for the donor-DU to have this configuration.

Regarding the second question, it is not a matter of majority but a matter of principle that we honor made agreements, and that agreements affecting the specification find their way into the specification. We have an agreement that “N is at least the # PRBs corresponding to the MT’s configured #PRB of an RBG” which is not reflected in the specification. If it is not included in the specification, there is nothing preventing an implementation opposing said agreement and still follow the specification. The referred RAN3 spec is the appropriate place for that and therefore it should be included there. If companies did not want this behavior, they should not have agreed to it in the first place. 

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	Fine with proposals from Qualcomm and Nokia.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Fine to further discuss.
For the first question, we think RB set may not need to be configurable for donor-DU.
For the second question, we think current signaling is clear enough.

	Samsung
	Fine to further discuss. 

	Huawei, HiSi
	For the 1st question, as the IAB-donor-DU do not have a co-located MT as well as parent node and the donor DU do not have parent node which can semi-static or dynamically control the usability of the DU’s resources. Hence the RB set configuration is not needed for IAB-donor-DU.
For the second question, we have similar discussion before. The current RAN3 specification is clear and complete, which has provide sufficient configuration  flexibly and no more clarification is needed.



FL proposal
1. Whether the RB set needs to be configurable to the IAB-donor-DU.
[bookmark: _GoBack]No. the RB set configuration is not needed for IAB-donor-DU.

2. Whether the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough. If not, which kind of clarification should be added?

Confirm with RAN3 that the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough
Summary

  


Discussion
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1. Overall Description:

RAN1 would like to thank RAN3 for the LS (R1-2205705) on RB set configuration in F1AP and XnAP specification.
Regarding to the two questions, RAN1 would like to provide following answer:

Question 1: Whether the RB set needs to be configurable to the IAB-donor-DU?

Answer: No. The original intention of supporting frequency domain H/S/NA configuration of DU is to address the
resource multiplexing between MT and DU. Since the IAB-donor-DU do not have a MT, hence the RB set is not
applicable to IAB-donor-DU.

Question 2: Whether the current F1AP signalling about RB set size is clear enough. If not, which kind of
clarification should be added?

Answer: There is no need to add any more clarifications for RB set configuration. The agreements "N is at least
the # PRBs corresponding to the MT’s configured #PRB of an RBG" only clarifies the candidate values for RB
set size not a configuration restriction.




